OAK PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 97

RESOLUTION ABATING LEVY ADJUSTMENT CREATED BY PUBLIC ACT 102-0519 (2022 Tax Year)

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2021, Governor Pritzker signed into law Public Act 102-0519, which provides that a taxing district's levy will automatically increase to recapture property tax refunds made in the prior 12 months arising from a PTAB appeal, tax objection suit, or certificate of error that reduced a property's assessed value; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk of Cook County ("County Clerk") has determined that the prior period adjustment for Oak Park Elementary School District 97 ("the District") for applicable tax refunds made in the prior 12 months is \$981,650; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Act 102-0519 the County Clerk has notified the District that it will extend the \$981,650 onto the 2022 tax extension unless an abatement resolution is filed with the County Clerk prior to April 1, 2023:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education, Oak Park Elementary School District 97, Cook County, Illinois, that this Board of Education hereby authorizes and directs the County Clerk to abate its 2022 Levy Adjustment pursuant to Public Act 102-0519, as follows:

			TAX TO BE
			EXTENDED
YEAR	PA 102-0519	TAX TO BE	PURSUANT TO
OF LEVY	<u>ADJUSTMENT</u>	ABATED	<u>PA 102-0519</u>
2022	\$981,650.00	\$981,650.00	\$0.00

Section 4. The President and Secretary of this Board of Education are hereby authorized and directed to execute this resolution and cause a certified copy of the same to be filed with the County Clerk.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2023.

AYES:

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN:	
----------	--

ABSENT: _____

BOARD OF EDUCATION, OAK PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 97, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

By: _____

President, Board of Education

Attest: _______ Secretary, Board of Education

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF COOK)

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Oak Park Elementary School District 97, Cook County, Illinois (the "Board"), and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board.

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete copy of a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION ABATING LEVY ADJUSTMENT CREATED BY PUBLIC ACT 102-0519 (2022 Tax Year)

as adopted by the Board at its meeting held on the _____ day of _____, 2023.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the School Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Board in the conduct of said meeting and in the adoption of said resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this _____ day of _____, 2023

Secretary, Board of Education